

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PACIFIC LUTHERAN UNIVERSITY,

Employer,

and

SEIU LOCAL 925,

Petitioner.

Case 19-RC-102521

RESPONSIVE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER SEIU LOCAL 925

Judith A. Scott
Maryann Parker
Jennifer Hunter
Elena Medina
Saerom Park
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-7466

Paul Drachler
Martha Barron
Douglas Drachler McKee & Gilbrough LLP
1904 Third Ave, Suite 1030
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-0900

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument	1
Argument	1
I. The “Teacher Religious Function” Test is the Most Appropriate Application of <i>Catholic Bishop</i>	1
A. The “Teacher Religious Function” Test Is Constitutional, Narrow, Workable, and Serves as an Effective Market Check.....	2
B. The Tests Proposed by Several <i>Amici</i> Are Overbroad, Unjustifiably Exclude Many Employees from the Coverage of the Act, and Promote Discriminatory Application of the Act..	6
II. Although PLU’s Contingent Faculty are not Managerial Employees Under any Application of <i>Yeshiva</i> , this Case Highlights the Need for the Board to Modernize the <i>Yeshiva</i> Doctrine to Reflect Structural Changes in Higher Education that have Significantly Reduced the Proportion of University Faculty Subject to the Managerial Exclusion.	10
A. The Board’s consideration of issues presented in the Notice and Invitation to File Briefs falls squarely within its authority to refine and establish case-dispositive legal principles through adjudication..	10
B. The Board should reject PLU’s approach because it conflicts with the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Bell Aerospace</i> and its reasoning in <i>Yeshiva</i>	12
C. The mere existence of a faculty governance system does not mean that PLU operates within a “system of shared authority,” particularly with respect to contingent faculty members..	14
D. In light of significant structural changes in higher education, the Board should focus on the size and role of the university’s academic managers and the degree of specialization of the contingent faculty members.	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace</i> , 416 US 267 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Goodman v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Hanna Boys Center</i> , 940 F.2d 1295 (9 th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	passim
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	passim

Other Authorities

NLRB Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases	4
NWCCU, Standards for Accreditation (Revised 2010).....	6

Willis A. Jones, *Faculty Involvement in Institutional Governance: A Literature Review*,
6 J. Professoriate 117 (2011) 14, 15
